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| Dr. Leakey called and proceeded to tell
3 A .~ me the latest stuff about Peter Koinange, es he is
] on his way to Kenya to start his rowohm.h ,
' won't bq able to look m Koinange for thc ult of
* u- lw in W
He lqyl that Koinange is doing very well,
generally liked and accepted in the 091103., plays
games and gets on very well with everybody. He
(Dr. Leskey) has fixed up with the Rhodes Trust to
give him a grant to enable lﬁm to do the much desired
third term, provided that his tuteor puts in a
satisfactory ropoﬂ on him during the coming term.
I said thet this sedmed all right, &nd that if the
tutor would send us & copy of what he says to the
Bhodes Trust wa could reinforce it with a letter from
il 4 here.
- Koinange's return passage to, Kenya is all
right. The Phelps-Stokes people have got the money

Dr. Leakey told me that he hed met

u}-«. But 1t would be
 Sir muuh-,u _
rde nmw)wmnu




2 'I.l on -uu it is propuol to -orrer
P. Koinange the post of Hducation Officer, GradeIll
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B8, CHIEF KOINANGE...... ... cccvansnns 10.2.37.
Coneidere that his son would be interested to
attend the Coronation and would be glad to hear
that he has visited the Colonial Office during
his etay in England. .
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ll % JHORLPY( 8 T0 MR.FLOOD)............ ..23.6.37.
etails conversation %e ras had with ¥oinange and

states that he has told Koinange to phrne +Ye Coloniel
Office and arrange an interview.

ur. Hobley reng me up on the telephone
end said very much what ts in this letter. He
is very plessed indeed with Feter Koinange and tui-m(-s
thut he may become & l“ell.unt to his people in
particular and Kenya in general. Mr. Hobley thinks
thet he nhes not been at all spoilt by his wanderiugs,
though curioualy enough he told ir. Hobley that
. when he went back he Wwould requirg some time to
© polish up his mother tongue (nm)t has
4 - forgotten & good deal of it in the 3
A8 regards money, Dr. Leakey “un that
| the Phelpa-3tokes people neve got tae money svailsble
' to provide his return passage, so thet is all right,
© buk 4f he 18 to go round England he will certsinly
m some -n, ud he ougnt to be provided with
' the material back the loan to Mr. Guillebsud.

. Now % Mr. Hobley says, it would bé rether awkward

Frovincial Commissioner procnded to order the
o ,. to . send him some money, as that might lead

v u{' 4 ozt

40 friction, 80 I think thet the best thing we can

f do 18 to “lﬁ & amall advance, say, not

8 * £25 or so, on g understanding tnst ne

<
ntyof Kenya, eititer by

|8 salary, or by some other

-
T ans



meuans on his return.
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Sir Frank Stockdale.

Thenk you very much for having made the
necessary arrangements, Joulq You please look ut
the letter which I propose to to Koinange and
insert any directions tnat yo k proper. b
suppose it is all right to tell him to write direct
to Professor :=ngledow und 5ir J.Russell and perheps
you would not wmind telling tnem that we have told

him to approuach them direct.

PPN A s

2.7.37.
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33¢ EDINMANGR.. . cccco0eciciaiinen e T i i .7.8.37.
States that the Rhodes Trust is willing %o grant 50% of ;
sum required if Colonial Office will put up rersining 50% |
Hopes C.O0.will coneider the prouosition favowably.
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At ll’lfoﬂ'l request I agreed to see

Koinange and the latter called here the other day.

. I had s long and very interesting telk with him,

in thg\ course of which he expressed himself perfectly
utinti_od with the predent arrangement and told me
how he enjoyed the work at the Institute and hoped
to do well in the examination. I was agreeably
surprised at seeing how little Mr. ¥oinange seemed

to have been affected by his stay in the United
States and by personal contact with so many 'uplifters”

and I think we can expect some good work from him

when once he gets back to his country in Kenya. He
told me he had b‘ou .-: from there so long that he
had slmoet lost touch with his people and he had

lmd‘t many changes had taken place since he had

‘» ! been there.

o i ch -
6.12.

Major Viseher.
Thie ie all very satiefuctory and
unless you have already done =g, you may vieh -

" : to write to Dr. Mumford on the linee of the
i draft herewith,

j | / 6,

» 76.. .(mﬂ, itk £ 'l'wd
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COLONIAL DEPARTMENT <§u

UNIVERSITY OF LONDON INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION

SOUTHAMPTON ROW,

LONDON, W.C. 1.

24th liovember, 1937,

a2 e

wt
lﬂ,y doar Ha.)or Vischer, \3.\

Thank you for your letter of the 2284 of
liovember. I enclose a copy of a letter whioh I have
forwarded to Mr. Koinange. As you see we have cleared
up the financial arrangements and I think everything
should now work smoothly. However, I do feel you
ought to see him and have & talk with him, particularly
as we have received a series of adverse reports on
his teaching practice and the tutors here seem of the
opinion that it is very unlikely that Mr. Koinange
‘will be able to pass his examination at the end of the
year. We are placed in an embarrassing position
owing to the faot that the additional grant from the
Rhodes Trust is dependent upon a satisfactory report
on his academic progress.

I have spoken to him and have arranged for a
special series of visits from different tutors and hope
that they will see considerable improvement and make it

ossible for us tp write a favourable report to the

odes Trust. Meanwhile a frank discussion of his
difficulties with you might be helpful. I cannot say
how anxious I am that Mr, Koinange should continue, but I
am equally anxious that as he is the first East African
taking the course he should be successful in his examina-
tion.

Yours very sincerely,

ol

e
Major Hanns Vischer, C,lG., Ljﬂ/‘,
2, Richmond Terrace,
S.W. 1.
1L encl,

]
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As soon as we heard of the possibility of getting mrre
money, I told Mr. Koinange that if he would give me some

.kind of a statement of his needs, I could authorize our
accountant, w® handles him his money from the Rhodes Trnst
dad the Colonizl Office to let him have an additionzl £10
a term as and when required.

Mr. Koinange has since come to me comn'eining
of these restrictions. I think he feels he should be nble
to draw his money 2s and when he likes. wheress the Insti-
tute feels that we are in = position of trustees to him
and must only let him have so much monev =t a time to make
sure that he does not spend it =2l! #t once =nd ends un
in the SBummer Term with no funds at aTl.

I have had many telks with Mr. Koinange, but
recently he wrote me the letter dated the 8th November and
I replied as per my letter of 1lth November 2lsco attached.

I feel that it would be better if he went and
had 2 talk with someone older and in 2 nosition to advise
him in & fatherly capacity. As Professor Clzrve is unable
to see him, would vou get him to explsin his troubles =nd
advise both him and ourselves what to do. Sorry to

trouble you.

Major Vischer,

Yours very sincerely,

:J.""V‘}(-H



11th Nevember, 1937,

Dear Mr, Koinange,

Thank you for your letter of the 8th of lovember.
1 Shink the best ¢ for you to do would be to Bave &
talk with Prefesser Olarke, and I am sending all the
correspondence $o him,

The suggestion whieh I put forward was that you
should continue to draw £4 a week from the office down~
stairs for your maintenance, and that you should draw
up & letter from time So time listing your additionad
needs such ss:- books, elothing, doetor's bills, ete.,
for whieh you should ‘r- further chequee, bearing ia
mind Shat was a limited tetal of about £30 available

for sush expenses.

I wee from your letter that, far from find ing
s diseussion:of sueh supplemesstary needs helpful, you
would feel that they were irksmme. Subjeet to Prefesser
Clarke's agreement. I weuld smuggest that withou$ having
to dvew any statemeat of the kind of things for whieh
) you money you should &raw £10. eash tem to
/ mest ineidental expemses to which you refer.

I am distressed that you seen to feel that in
the suggestion we are interfering with your private 1life
and eausing you diseemfert. I would assure you that our
::{ aim has been to assist you in handling the money

e for you and to discharge the responsibility
to the Colenial Offiee and the Ehodes Trust by see
mmm—wuuc-mnmquu
yoar, leaving you at the with no funds. I Shink,
however, you would feel happier Af you had a talk with
Professor Clarke himself

Yours sincerely,

M., Koinange, Es8q.,.

ned




TELEPHONE NO. THE STUDENT MOVEMENT HOURE
MUSEUM 0757 32 RUSSELL SQUARE.
LONDON, W C 1 3

8th November, 1937.
Mumford.

I1Mtitute of Education.
Southampton Row.W.C. 1

Dear Dr.Mumford,

When the Colonial Office and thy Rhodes Trust
undértook to meke a grant toward the cost of my studies st the
Institute of Education 1t was their object to relleve me of
- financial worry so that I might be able to concent rete on my
studies and to seek assistance from teachers chiefly on
educational matters. Unfortunately the arrangem nt which
you insist that I receive this help is not conduclve to this end.

Pirstly, as to the weekly allowsnce, the
accountant is the only person who negotistes thls weekly
7 allowance. Should she be prevented from doing so by absence or
s any other unforseen circumstances, I should be embarrassed DY having
nothing to fall back on, whereas, if the payment were made monthly
‘// 1 should be able to cope with any emergency. This also would be
the case, if for any reason I should not be able to call for the
| money.
Secondly, there are certain incidental expenses
for such things as books, clothing, doctors bills etc, which I
can more conveniently manage without embarrassment either to
—~ yourself or to me, 17 I have a slightly broader margin then is
allowed to me by the weekly payment. These are expenses which do
not easily lend themselves to detall and with which I may be
trusted to deal without abusing the generosity of those who have
so kindly helped me.

I should be grateful if you will glve your kind
ceAsideration to this matter, and hope to hear from you soon.

Yours sincerely,



UNIVERSITY OF LONDON INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION )

INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION,
Arl'/ SOUTHAMPTON ROW,
LONDON, W.C.I

‘........ ' S lith November, 3 8

HOLmoRN 9144/5

Your ref. 38292/37

8ir,

The arrangement you propose for the payment of the grant
from the Kenya Government on behalf of Mr Koinange is quite
acceptable. At present he is being paid a weekly sum out of
the grant from the Rhodes Trust and this will be sufficient to
carry him through until the end of this year.

When the grant from Kenya is received I shall be obliged
if drrangements can be made for it to be sent to the Institute
in two instalments, the first as soon as possible in January and

Y the sevend st the beginning of April. The drafts should be made

out to "The Accountant, Institute of Education™.

(D
ke 3'/ I am, Sir,
v
J Your obedient Servant,
\}\ / las te
Director

The Under Secretary of State,
Colonial Office
Whitehall, 5.W.1.




(//’

f November, 1937.

8ir,

I have etc. to acknowledge
the receipt of your despetch No.620
of the 18th of October in regard to
the arrangements for Mr.Peter
Koinange's course n; the London
Institute of Education, and to infor
you that the Institute has been
asked whether it 'o.uld be convenient
1t the contributions from Kenya
funde towards the expenses of this
course could be held over until the
: 2. As regards the sdvance of
£10 '.‘? was made to Ir-loln{:’

\
in June last, I suggest that the

question



' question of recovering this sum

from him should be deferred until

his return to Kenya.

I have, etc.



GOVERNMENT HOUSE,
NAIROBI,
KENYA

KENYA.

No. 62

/8 Ocicoer,lyd7.

€nce L0 youl ues}&lCic Nc«8lE

L2 e 2Ou: 1 Se,tenber on

€ suogect o1 a

erant tc cover t..e expendes «: « Lonain

Iustitute ol Baucutlon of Lr.Petcr Koirearnge, I

@

ntrioutlion wuy lals Governi.e.t 0I a sum not

exceedlny £1950 wiii uve .ncluueu 1n t.e 1938

...l Ll..e otner

Estiuates on t..e undicr:
/;\ half oI t..e expenses will ve Let by tile Raodes

Trusteegs. A: t.e su £10C uas alrepoy peen ‘

pal. by t..e Rhioues Truatees 1t Jud. ve greatly

- ir. rodesputen husdld e I ol June last,
1 3 ;0 LL 4uSu€ L, lustructions for
ceovery of tuls zuwwe frow illil Lo ve lade.
T ueve ¢ nou L ie,
SEER

Lodr o U Oueuwlerl, awiule servant,




sir,

250CT1987
C. 0. REQX

GOVERNMENT
NAIROBI,
KENYA.

/8 October,1937.

With reference to your dupa.r.c'h No.813

of the 25th of September on tue subdject of a

grant to cover tue expenses at tue Loncen

Institute of Bducation of lr.Peter Koinange, I

have the honour to inform you tuaat tae

contribution by this.Government of a sum not

exceeding £150 will be incluced in tue 1938

Estimates on the understandin taat tae otner

half of the expenses will be met by the Raodes

Trustees.

As the sum of £100 has alreacy peen

paid by tie Rhodes Trustees it woulu be greatly

appreciated if any payment from Kenya funas

Fos

could be held over until tne nc; Year.

2. I take this opportunity to refer to the

advance of £10 made to Mr.Koinauge as mentioned

in your despatch No.51l3 of the 30tk of June last,

in case you desire to issue any instructions for

the recovery of this sum from him to be made.

I have the honour to Dbe,
8ir,
Your most obedient, humble servant,

|\

AIR GHIEF JARSHAL,
GOVERY O R
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i
UNIVERSITY OF LONDON INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION 2 3

INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION, —

SOUTHAMPTON ROW,
. LONDON, W.C.1

\
L—OIM 28th September, 7

Your Reference: 7 i
FC/NMM. RECETVED
29 SEP 937
8ir,
In reply to the emquiry of the Secretary of State
//fo : dated 24th September, asking whether the Institute would

be prepared to administer the sum of £150 o;antrlbutod by the
N 2 Government of Kenya to enable Mr. Peter Koinange to complete
his course here, I am glad to say that we can make satisfactory
arrangements for this to be done. I would suggest that the
money be paid direet to the Institute of Educatiom, to be paid

L‘H/‘/

out to Mr. Koinange from the Accountant's office in appropriate
instalments.

I may add that the Accountant is already working out a
scheme for dealing with the £250 now available on Mr. Koinange's
account. -

I em, Sir,

Your Obedient Servant,
7. Clars
Director

The Under Secretary of State,
Colonial Office .o
London, 8.W. 1.




, September,

I have etc. Lo acknowledge
theé receipt of your telegram No, 1lé8

of the 26th of August reporting that

the Governpment of .enya had apprroved




‘?/g/.'wﬁ

My, Flocd

o

'I'. NILLAR, ESQ.,
he lﬁm- m-t
m House,

~i

your letter of

Waterloo ’, SuW.l..

. 26th of Auguet,

supervise the mut of the

DOWNING _ STAFET,
24 Septerber, 1927,
Dear VNr, I..ftmr,

Thank you very much for

the 15th of September

LAlesméme~me that the thodes rust

have whiesdy given Fetfer Koinange

I

appreciation of m lonomuy of 5 3
the Trustees in the letter of the

but I should like to

‘ﬁ my own contribution to the
acknovwledgrent of thie very ge: éroui

action, We are endeavouring to

arrange with Professor Clarke to

enya



DOUWNING  STRMET,

24 “deptember, 1977, 2]

1 am etc, to state that he

. . understands from the hodes Trustees
Jo e

v>- ".. 3 .
“ _ " that you hsave undertalken to@:sh%

R

the payment to lry Peter loinange of

PROPESS0R P. CLARKE,

5 - -
Pireetor 'f' Paueation, the grant . of 2100 which has been mide
“wn Institute of
Tdueation. « to' him by the Tructees Towards the

RS ’ expenses of lile course ‘at the Liondon
-~ L ¥ 3
Education, '

Trke Government of Ilenya has

Institute of

4

alsq agreed to contribute & €um up
t0 2150 to enable lr, Zoinange ‘to

'!. comple te the course und ] am to‘enquire

; whether you would be prepared to

‘arrgnge for the issue of that gr .t

. -also as required, If Bo, irriigements
w s Y @ ‘

can







&,

«38202/37.

Dear Mr. Plood, _
With reference to your letter of the 26th Adgust
Nr. Peter Koinange, Lord Lothian asks me to let you kn

make his arrangements in advance. The money has been sent ;
to Professor .. Clarke, Director of Education, who is kindly
arranging for someone there to supervise the payments to Mr.
Koinange. The grent whioch the Government of Kenya has
undertaken to make will enable Mr. Koinange to fulfil his
plans.

Yours Sincerely,

Assistant Seoretary.

J.EM. Plood, Esq.,
Colonial Offioe,
.. 'o 10
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7. EBIEADER, BOQ-

5

96th August,

S8R0R/37.

sir,
I em direeted by Mr.Secretary Ormshty Ocre to

mummudmvuormmum

nuamwamn--umm

nhMﬁ*“mn.'ﬂd‘Nfﬂﬁ

-n-uuh-nunu‘-unnnnim |

of Bducation W 16 & maximss of £180, on the underetanding

ﬁuﬁ“““”h”m.&

half of the nseossary smcuat. A letter teo this effeet
286 Desn addreseed te the Ehodes Trust. :

Iem,
sir, B
h*“‘

() peo. A




Fy._rv'-,;- ‘V;—?),rvv‘- st ‘

aie, .
With reference %o the letter frem this Office
of the Srd of Augast. I am dirested g
ur.Soeretary Ormedy Gore to request you to imferm the
Ehodes Trustess that Nr.Peter Koimangs stated that
the Trustees were prepared to graat to him ome half
of the sum reguired to enshle him to study for a year
et the Institute of Rdusstion ia Loaden Uaiversity,
$o4 thet the remaining helf ves provided from eems
other séures. The Goversment of Kenya has sow stated
that 1% 1s prepared o great ome half of the swm 3
required wp %o & mazimum of £180.
5.  Nr.Ormedy Gore 1s extremsly grateful to the
Trestess for their genercus assistanee.
I am, 8ir,
Your chedieat servant,




. ‘ 4

TELEPHONE NO THE STUDENT MOVEMENT HOUSE,
MUSEUM 7200 ﬁ 32 RUSSELL SQUARE,
LONDON, W.C.1
38292/37. ) . .’

The Under “ecretary of Staté
- Colonial Office, e

August 7th, 1937..

Sir,

The result of your kind support of my application to
the Rhodes Trust for the renewal of the grant to enable me to
L] at the Colonial Department of the Institute of Education
has been that the Rhodes Trust is willing to grant 50% of the sum
estimated by my tutor in his letter to the Trust if the Colonial
Office will kindly put up the remaining 50%, and thet Mr. Guille-
baud has forwarded the correspondence from Lord Lothian and
himself on this matter to Mr. Flood and has suggested that I get
in touch with Mr. Flood about it.

The success of this plan depends definitely upon the favour-
able decision of the Colonial Office. I am naturally very

anxious not to see it fall for lack of the remsining 50%, since
its usefulness has been realised by all.

I ' hope that the Colonisl Office will consider
‘this favourably.

b I remain, Sir,

Your obedient servant,




Downing Street,

/ / August, 1937.

Sir,
I have the Honour to refer -

(21) to my despatch No.513 of u.m’»

Ea Y




b i

e

he hae hitherto recoivod,'tboﬁgb of
Uhiversity standard, is not particularly
directed to t.ealching. so that he thinks
that it would be better 'for him to
receive some more specialised instructien
before undertaking any work invthe
E{lucation Department.

3. The Inatitut&of Education has
provisionally accepted his application to
be enrolled as a s‘tudent and he has

applied to the Rhodes Trustees for a

furthelfilfFant to enable him to reside in

or

England fopyghe necessary further period.

It is understood that the neeessasy amount Asgmd

would be about £225 wl\i.ch" would cover the

cost of his fees and maintenance for the

necessary ng M F.

D Nigh

1

&y The Rhodes Trustees

o . ; o 3%

* @ao. ; ko B opinim Lo Uy het

. M. % ».” already been generous in assisting

4

Sk H. Moors. Mr. Koinange and that any further

.G. TJ-.
Sir C. Bottomiey.
Sir J. Shuchburgh.
Parms. US. of S.
Py, US. ofS.
Secrtary of State.

desirable should be provided by the

Government of Keny ‘ I accordingly

-~

3 P e
inquire whether your Government ﬂgi
I ol of ewunlley, be willing to.make a grant of the -i
i - tlly b otk owards Mr. Koinange's

~A."d-4.y-9-m~

:
1

studies at the Institute of Education. -
ke 1
4. It had occurred to mejthat

it would be better for Mr. Koinange

B

-

i 120 w A 60 &
{”}A o to return to Kenya and work there for

some time before thinking of taking a
courge at the Institute of Education,
since 1 do not suppose that the post
$o which he WSl be appointed will
neccessarily involve an exact
% performance of the duties expected of
n Education Officer, and that the

intention

(hrage WL e W TS W




intention ie rather to find a-post in

which he can be usefully employed for a
time so as to enable a decision to be
re{ched as to the best way in ihich to
make use of his services. Since, however,
if he returns to Kenya, it would probobly

E"be mmy years before he could obtain luﬁq

to come to England, and since the ;nmt.m.e '
- -of Faucation is ready to take him, I think

that the present opportunity might well

‘moptod, and I should be glad of a

%

‘m by telegram since, if no ;gmt can

~ be made by the Rhodes Trust and no assistance
is forthcoming from Kenya, he will have to
. peturn to his Home towards the end of the

1 J-ut month.

1 have, etc. - oo™



9th August, 1937,

Dear Koinange,

Thank you for ringing me up this morning
and I now write to tell you that although I have
received from Mr. Guillebaud copies of some
correspondence which he has recently hed with
Lord Lothisn and the Rhodes Trust, I have not heard
snything from him for the last week. It appears,
however, from your efficial letter which came in
to-day that the Rhodes Trust will comtribute helf
the cost and there is a despetch being sent to the
Government of Kenys asking them whether they will
meet the other half and asking for an early reply.
When we get the reply I will let you know further.
The despatch should be with Kenye before the end
of this week.

Yours sincerely,



38292/37

DOWNING STREET.

3 August, 1937.

Dear Koinange,

I have now got your official

c & letter of the 25th of July, which
crossed my letter to you of the
29th, and I write to you to say that
we have written to the Rhodes Trust
in support of your application.
Since the Institute is prepared to

h}( cl . ‘;oopt you a8 & pupil, and since you

| - v iicl': to take the course now, we h.nn

; no desire to pursue the suggestion

uu in my letter that you should go

back tor Kenye before trying the

o ~ course of instruction at the Institute

7 50 .,._gm.n,a" Gnargarmeds com bk
g ‘..“‘“""’“"‘“‘)H“‘l“
eAnShuceTely,

s ol Aully B Rhb Thnsd ol




C. 0.
" Mr. Plood. ¥
Mr.

THE SECRETARY,

!15:?800!3 TRUST.

k. 2

38292/37 o

A _
o DOWNING STREET.
v
A 3. August, 1937.
,//
//
a1ir, :

I am etc. to inform you thet
he hes learned from Mr. Peter Koinange,
who was the subject of your letter of
the 7th of Oﬁtober 1936, and connected
correspondence, that he has made an
application to the Rhodes Trust for e
further grant to enable him to study
for & year at the Institute of
Education in the London University,
with & view to obtaining the Teacher's
Dlplo-.’ Mr. Ormsby Gore had been

et first disposed to think that it

would be better for Mr. Koinange to
return to Kenya and work there for a
time before beginning a course of
instruction at the Institute of

Educetion, buf since the Institute is

prepared

S e R P



prepered to accept him as - student and since .
he is anxious to take the course of instruction, .

Mr. Ormsby Gore would welcome any further

assistance which the Truat can render and

desires strongly to support his application.
/f,w The Seu of Slde  fuuko

t—tenot iikely that wiy financiwsl wt WA ptops
coeieliou sy pomactly h ~7"Q

/:I’jtﬁ( Thas  asa Aowsrer
M-,J‘MN'" =

fanls  slisady b - . “ ““f"’l fr—

sseietence will be forthcoming from—the
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-
THE RHODES TRUST 34
SEYMOUR HOUSE, WATERLOO PLACE,
LONDON, S.W.1.

29th July, 1937.

Dear Mr.Guillebaud,
Unfortunately your letter only reached me a day
uf‘t.er the Trustees' Meeting and the;, will have no further meetin;
unéil the beginning of October. I am rather doubtful as to the
attitude they will take., I think they feel that they have done
a good deal for Koinange already, largely on the suggestion of
Leakey supported by yourself, and I rather doubt whether they
will think it is their business to find the full cost of another
year in England which, in the letter I have received from Koinu.g
himself, he estimates will require about £200, and you suggest
should be as much as £225, I think I could get the Tpustees to
contribute to another year in view of his success, but I am
pretty sure they will feel that the Colonial Office or his frien
or some other aum ought to find at least half. Is there an
chance of that happening? No doubt Koinange wants an early repl;
and if fifty per cent of it could be found from elsewhere,I coul
probably consult by telephone enough of the Trustees to give an
early decision, but I am pretty certain I could not get a full
grant except at a full meeting and I am doubtful whether I could
get it then,
‘Yﬂl‘l ete.,
) (8gd.) Lothin,
Why cannot the Colonial Office find the whole amount.
wi are going to get the benefit of his services.




26%h July 1937
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& THE STUDENT MOVEMENT HOU!

. 32 RUSSELL SQUARE,
. LONDON, wer _—
a
The Under Secretary Sth Julv 1937 =
The Colonial Office,
8ir
With reference to my ¥onversation with .r Flood
on July 23rd., I herewith enclose a copy of the letter
T have sent to the ‘thodes Trust which, I think, explains
itself.
With regard to the offer I have receivea from the

Government of Kenya of a position in the Department of
Education, I must say that I feel very mich in need of
technical equipment for the worl, and am snxious to hav:
a year of preparation for» the duties involved under
the supervision of the Colonial Depart-ent of the
Institute of Education in London.

The Institute of Education has already accepted my
application, subject to the success -of my petition to
the Rhodes Trust, or my being-.able .to find the necessary
fees in some other way. X

I trust that, if reference should be made to the
Codonial Office, you will be able to see your way to
supporting my applivation, recognising that my services
to the colony must be all the more effective if I am
able to take up my work after adequate training.

I remain, Sir,

‘Your obedient servant,




Dear Sir,
I spent the year 19367 studying at

St. Jehms College,Cambridge, whieh was made possible by the

gemsresity of the Rhodes Trustees, and St, Johns College.

This letter is an application for renswal
of similar fimancial assistanse for the year 1937-8, to emable
= o sonbizne =ny studues for the Teashers Diplums in the
wmemhumcm_
University. I enelose a leaflet whieh describes the coures fully.
This Diploma, together with prestice in teashing, under the
supervision of trained Sdusational officers, will undoubtedly
hm.mu-uxmtmmsumms
of Bdusation in Emxys now offered Ho me by the Govermment of
Kenys, through the Colonial Offoce in London. It will help me
to serve them more effisiently, and in the end will prove an
advantage to the Department of Education, the people, and the
Govermment of Kenys.

All other arrengsments have been
oempleted, and the offieials of the Colonmial Department at the




© _ abgut the ecurse, ineluding fees, and arrtngements for

2. -
demmumﬂnunnw.m
are willing te supply amy further information you may ’
supervision of work durimg the year of study. Purther, they
suggest that my plans should be completed as soon as possible,
sinse teaching prectige begins in September,

I am sure thata grant of the ‘same amount as
was given to me lasy year--£800--will see me through the course.

Trusting that this applieation will meet
with favourable eonsideration,

I am,

yours failthfully,

b sonn,

<



UNIVERSITY OF LONDON INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION

~ INSTITUTE OF EDUCATION, 45
SOUTHAMPTON ROW,

L} LONDON, W.¢

27tn Julu,

s & 1647

COLONIAL DEP

Dear Mr., Koinange,

Dr. Mumford asks me to say that he would
be glad to know at the earliest possible moment
whether it will be possible for you to join the
Colonial Group here when the new term starts.

He very much hopes that it will be possible

Yours faithfully,
pp. JULIUS LEWIN.

.46 _

e edie At
Y

i ?liﬂ Ef.cém House,
| w6, 1. _—
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o
Mr. Flood. Ay DOWNING STREET.
Q)" ’/(3_{\
M. = \ i\\? QQ July, 1937.
Sir H. M e C v
s
Sir G: Tonplinson Q/'/ IV
Sir C. Botjomley.
Sheghburgh
s Dear Koinange,
Permt. UP. of S.
!
Parly. US. of S 1 have consulted our
Secretary of State
educational advisers about what you
. said to me the other day as to
—_—

P. KOINANGE, ESQ.,

The Student Movement House,

32, Russell Square,
w.c.l.

THER ACTION.

wishing to take out a course at the
Institute of Education. We do not
think that you need be under any
misapprehension as to the intentions
of the Kenya Government. What the
Government means to do is to offer
you @& post which will enable you to
get experience for a year and then
you can be employed in whatever
capacity is considered best.
Generally apo.ktnglwe think
it much better that you should return
to Kenya in order to look round and
consider bcfof. finally deciding

whether to take up the educational

(ea—age WL iagsa—y) o000 ”1& 98




o
P

Shon, 1 you Ge:dotle take a 00
at the Institute of Bducation, m
come to it with a euft.gn amount of
and with a very definite knowledge of what you
’ really want. Therefore, and also because

i

experience hes shown thet these courses are of

much more help when the pupil hes had some
sctual experience, we think it better that you
.should not try to take on this course of Wtudy

now. It would be very diffiecult u&

arrange & special course for ”.‘. -“m ‘stvice »
given to me is that the best thing for you to
do ie to return to Kenys u‘,ud then, if you
decide to take on educet{§liel work afterwards,
the question of your t.nn' ' % the training

o
course wil be further considered.

Yours sincerely,






w-

o 2, Ridend Terrece,
whitehall, S.W.1.

tad July, 190°.
Dear Bagledow,
!-wn*l‘-mﬁﬂn
m,-man-—----.mu—.
x_.uﬂﬁ““d“m
and its fure.
u--.u---nu-m-uu
muﬂ\b.‘.ﬁd&”-ﬂ
ntﬂlh-.-‘.u-m!-
n--lumn—-nhmuph
w-_tn-nm“-mnn.
Alvama. -hﬁhm-"hwﬂ.. Noraml
M“*dm.ﬂﬂd‘mmm
-_anouhﬂ.m
TYours simserely,

PROPESSOR P.L. ENOLEDOW, C.M.G.




30 June, 1937.

I have etc. to refer to my
despateh No.221 of the 12th 5! Merch,
= and to inform you thet Peter lotme '
hes now uﬁi«u his yeer's study in
W'. It is understood éut he .
proposes o 0 to Keays by the vessel

w
recently called at the

and steted thet he hed

whatever to support him



in such menner &8 you may direct, qither
out of his salary if he decides to take -up
& Government appointment, or otherwise.
3. 1f necessary, 1 also propose to
nuthor;u further advances to hi.m up to a
total of £25 in all, in order that he may
be enabled to see something more of England,
a8 has been recommended by Mr. C.W.Hobley, C.M.G.,

end may not leave the country in debt.

1 have, etc.
(Signed) W. ORMSBY GORE.

.4.4...'.4:..;..)‘:..)

Pl b e i et e Tacuian .






DU iy STRAgE.

239t June, 1 17

vear Jade,

In coutinuation ol my letter o tho 25t
youns Keinange hss mow called upon me. e | auill
quite chcerful ani quite unspoilt, and he 1s uov anxious
to get bac: to Kenya. At the same time hc suys ne has
spent eigat years in the States end only one in Englend,
and whilc in Englan! he has only seen Cambridge and e
little bit of London (he told me that he wus all rignht
in the Underground, but outside it - lest) uad I am
trying to arrange with Stockda.e for him to 40 unl see
some agricultural sork at Hothampsteud or elsewhere.

A8 regards his passage buck, that i, all riz-it
and money is availaole, bt ne hus only got eignt-en
pence to live on between nmow an. ths <6th of Aug,.t,
when he has been told to o back, ani I huve accordi wzly
ventured to authorise the udvii:e . nim of a . of
£10 (ten pounds) from Kenya funds, ou tne understaniing
that 1t will be repeid when he gets out to Kenya,

either
SIR ARMIGSl WADE, CeMede, OuB.E.
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* either by deductions from his selary if he takes up &
Government appointment, or otherwise. If he does not
repay, 1 will assume responsibility myself and refund
it to Kenys. '

He told me that he had writtem to his father and
wes expecting remittances from time to time, but mothing
had yet turmed up and as 1t would mever do for him to get
completely derelict and make the acquaintance of the London
cesusl ward, I think the only thing is to treat him as
I have proposed. He is living very oheupiy at the African
Ssudents' Hoetel, but he must clearly have some momey.

He t0ld me that various people hed given him invitations
%0 go and see them, but he cen't acoept because he has not
got the momey for the necessary rail fares. I am sending
e despatch on the subject. It 1s proposed to authorise the
edvence of & further £15 (fifteen pounds) if necessary, on
s similar understending as to repayment .

o

(1,,\)0(10 ot
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28th June, W37.
38292/37 -
Jentlemen,
" i am directed by wr. oecretary Ormsby .sore to -

request you to pay to Mr. Peter Koinange, whose addross

i@ The student Kovement House, 42, Russell Square, #.Cedley
£10 the sum of ten pounds from Kenye funds. ur. Koineange -

is s native of Keays eand on his return, waich is due to

teke place at tne ead of August, ihe Jovernmemt proposes

to offer him en appointment. Phe advance now mede to nim

should therefore be regarded as an advance on account of

salary, recoverable by such instalments as the Joveraor

mey direct on his retura to Kenys. 1 am to requ-at you

to treat the matter as one of urgency.

1 am,
sent lenen,

four most obedieat servant,

el 0 W

Thili CHO#N AJENTS

Puid i COLONIES.
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23th June, 193%.
38292/37
sir, .

¥ith reference to your call et the -olomial office,
I am directed by Mr. Secretary Ormsby Jore to inform you
thet he has authorised the Crowa M;ox.xu for the Colonies
to advance to you, provisionally, & sumn of £10 (ten
pounda) which you will be required to refund to Government
on your return to Kenya by such instalments as the
Governor may see fit to direct. If you enter the
Government Service the advance in queation will be
recoverable from your salary, but if mot, you will e
expected to make arrangements for repaymeant iu some other
way.

I am,
3ir,

four obedient servant,

(,(r.) Jto‘ﬂm«

Po KOINANG:, bdw.



-
DUANING STPREET. 52
25th June, 1937.
Deer Wade,
1 enclose & self-explanstory letter from
i Hobley about young Koinange - One thing in 1t is very

satisfactory indeed, and that is the excellent impression
thet he has made on Hobley. Hobley rang me up on the
telephone and reinforced this and said that he was very
pleased indeed with what he had seen of the young man.

A8 regards the pl:oviulon of money, Wwe are
rather in & hole. Iio is not yet a Kenys Government
employee and as Hobley says, it might be awkward if the
old chief were directed or pressed to supply some more
cash. It has ocourred to me, however, that heving regard
to his position and the fect that he is & very probable
cendidate for & Jovernment appointment, it would be
permissible to advance %o him & sum of, eay, £25 or 8o
from Kenys funds, on condition that it is to Dbe repaid
efter his return to Kenys, either out of his Govermment

salary

SIR ARMIGEL WADE, C.M.G., O.B.E.




salary if he takes a Jovernment post, or by an., other means
that he thinks fit. I have not yet heard anythin: from him,
but I expect 1 shall.

I understand from Leakey that there is no difficulty
about his return pessage, for which the Phelps-Stokes people
have got money in hand.



s

Z25tn June, 1987.

Dear Hobley,

Inenk you very much indeed for your long letter
about Peter Koinange. I am very glad that he made such
& good impression on you, as indeed he did on me when I
saw him, and I hope that he will be of use to his people -
and to Kenye when he returns.

A8 regards money, I am suggesting that we lhc‘mu
simply advance him a certain amount from Kenya funds to
enable him to repay Guillebaud, and the advance can be
given on the understending that he will repay it on his

return to Kenya, either out of his salary if he takes
up & post under Government, or by some other means. I
have written to #ade to tell him thet we propose to do
this and I think it will be all right.

As regards Koinange get$dng round and seeing
agricultural matters, I aa oouu;,dxu Stockdale, but I aa
not at 011 sure, in my own -ind./ that experimental stations

here
Co W HOBLEY, BSue, CoM.G. }

i




7

g ]
here are likely to be of much use to him. AS regards ‘
tropical agriculture, he would derive far more benefit
from a visit to Amani or some place like tust, and it woul:
be rather bewildering to him to see the English feruing .
methods, which vary so much and .m 80 oxpou'd to eriticisa.
However, I snall see whut Stockdale thinks.

Tours Moi,. e

Se
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38292/37.

-’-u, : (5 //\/ ol
-~ " L ) o
Mr. Grogemi th. 7/) a‘ﬂ o V
. . > -A) -~ y ‘V
P M. e (v 6'/,1/‘*" ]
() Mr. 5‘ 2.3 A. ;
Sir C. Parkinson. . {.'. /'1
% Sir G. Tombinson. 3 S > ’7 I — 9| March, 1937.
X Sir C. Bottomiey ‘2.'.37 !, Chn
Sir J. Shuckburgh. .':," 23MAR
Permi. US. of S. - -a&' 4
Parly. US. of .
Secratary of State. Dear Logan, ":
I enclose a copy of .- ;

W.M. LOGAN, ESQ., 0.B.E.

4

R wfactend T
A - - @

correspondence with n.mnaiu
who ie Peter Koinange's tutor at
Cambridge. You will see that
Koinange wants to look ;iut him
for a t” on his return to m‘
and that he h:'. not m commit
himeelf to accepting the post of
Education Officer, Grade III, on 4
terms mentioned in Kenya despatch
§0.83 of the 1lth of January. I
do not think there is anything more
to be done about it unu']. he returns d
o Ehan, S Ta geny sty e

.'..A'o..,; U D b all & gt i ek
; Younssinceredy,
ol i ) e et b Hm, e K
ma‘-&k&su’. Ll,gc‘.;
’;‘n‘. .——-b.A—_A‘.'_
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X 50 G. Tominson. 3 0. 3+ 3 . 3] March, 1957.
X Sir C. Botiomisy 42-%-37 2 ; D /
: ! 23iap

Sir . Shuckburgh. D ;

Porws. US. of 5. - &&

Paty-US. o 5. ‘

M'k Dear Logan, .

I enclose a copy of

DRAFT.

correspondence with Mr.Guillebaud
W.M. LOGAN, ESQ., 0.B.E.
who is Peter Koinange's tutor at
™~ Cambridge. You will see that
Koinange m’@ look about him

for a u--uonmuun..

/’:W-J ”’b@ 0 .00 e T wtt
P himself to accepting the post of
A - - M@

Education Officer, Grade III, on the

terms mentioned in Kenya despatch
@ N6.83 of the 11th of January. I

3 ) ’umamtuuun'nuu-n

to be done about it until he returns

I 'y oy & e
B T T
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onl":l.'gupuon of hitting upon an
i 9
sppropriate salary scale. I might : s

mention that the salery scales of

Primary Education Officers lno.nt«
-

to W Local Civil Service are : : -

correlat i to '_pm.uo-a mmum-
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C. W. GUILLEBAUD ST JOHN'S COLLEGE g
TELEPHONE gog2 CAMBRIDGE

—
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Dear Tomlinson,

I have had a number of talks with P d

on the subject of the letters which you sent me, coNtw
(‘h particulars of the post which the Kenya Government are
proposing to offer him in the Education Service. I also
n?o: him to put on paper his views on some particular 3
points. 4

In the first place he is pleased and grateful that
the offer should have been made to him. His real interest
is undoudbtedly in education. He said himself of the whole
position in Kenye : ' I look at the problem as an
educationist and not as pro-Black or pro-White'.

He does not want however to accept the post now. He
wants, I think very sensibly, to go back to Africa and
look round for about six months without being trammelled
by holding en official position. He knows that the
education out there, e.g. in the Jeanes Schools is a
complex and delicate one, and he wants to sense the
position on the spot. It must be remembered that he *
has been out of Africa for nearly nine years.

He feels that if he goes in straight away he will
stand to be shot at on all sides. Some¢ will say that he
is full of crank American notions on education; others
that he is trying to apply ish educational methods
to an essentially different ican problem, the
missionaries will regard him as a Government emissary
and be suspicious of him, and the settlers will look p
askance at him from another point of view, not to mentiom <5
the Africens themselves. He wants to find out first
what has been done and is being done in the way of
education for the African nation, not merely in the
Government schools, but also in other types of schools.
Then he will have a basis on which to build, instead of
coming in as a mere theorist.

LS </&

w77 £ 44

Then there is the question of the salary. re there
are two points involved. First, he is going to married
very soon after he reaches Africa, and he is doubtful
whether £15 a month will be sufficient for him to start -




C.'W. GUILLEBAUD ST JOHN'S COLLEGE bl
TELEPHONS o512 CAM‘R!DGE

sed' African in the
Government service he cannot live on the native

scale, and the question is roposed salary

11 :'nuuu two people ade can vouch for the
fact that Eoinange is very careful his money and has
not got at all extra in Africa he will

vagant tastes,

have a position to k q.uu.mor'--u.uun
be very much in the public eye so far as the Africans are
w. I should have thought that his own people

{.‘Mlly would put up a good deal more for him
ith‘ himself entirely to them and 4id not go
into Government service. He tells me that he
that in West Africa the trained Africens in Government
service are uuny paid 5/8 ths of the Buropean scale
of uluq ugh he says that he realises that the problems
there are no doubt different.

The second point has to do with the proposal to
ce him on the same scale that of an Asian Bducation
ates, n lulté.havo

 with Koinange I have come to -



C. W. GUILTEBAUD

ST JOHN’S COLLEGE
CAMBRIDGE

TELEPHONE og2

acquire a genuine respect and 1
est and unpretensious, free f

but very anxious to improve the ¢ ms of the people.

He has plenty of character as well ability, and

I believe he could play an important role in the

;ohﬂon between the black and the white races in

enya.

or him. He is
ial prejudices,

I can vouch for his loyalty.

Yours sincerely,

cu.w >
4. . .

8ir George Tomlinson,
The al Office,
Dowaing Street,LONDON.
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Church Risslonary oUCLELLY,

Kiambaa,

P. 0. Kiambu,

Kenya Colony.
10th February, 1927.

Dear Sir,

T have great pleasnre in sending you w
complements and those of my family, since ?n’oic
you the last.

T am to remind you that I wrote you some -
time past.in connection with & visit of my son
Peter M. Koinange BA.MA.and informed you that he
iitended to pass at yours on his way to Kenya
Colony from America.

Now he is in England, having already left
America, and I regret to say that I Forgot to write
again and tell you of his arrival at Ergland.
would be very much glad if you could geY a chance
of seeing him while in BEngland, so that you ui (
him and he knows you as you and I know each other.

T think he will be interested to attend
to the Corronation of His Majesty King Georgs the
VI. He is in the John's College, Cambri
University, lookirg forward to return to is mother
Country l(en*a.

T shall be glad to hear you have seen him
while he is in England.

I am,
Your Sincere Friend,

KOWW

Senior Chief, Kiambu District.
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o g = ”WS‘.X-Oﬂ’iohl for Mr. Feed's signature.

Downing Street,

Xn‘?‘obmry. 1937.

it nodobd
Leaky mey/fiave mentioned to

you that the Kenya Govermment propose
to reserve ; post for Peter Koinang
in the Bducation l;;pihnnt .of the
Colony. Ve have now heard that :the

. post whieh it ie proposed to offer his
R -h his return to Kenya is that of
llu.gun Offiocer, Gndoi and that
the salery e the post will '
uzm umumo by £10 to

m unz ‘08300 '“ll—l
Muotnoduifm
uummm-t.

Bducation Officer, lu-" in the
Asian Local Givil Service, as set out
\ g .

in




20202/37,

-

(5%
9
N Mr. Grossmith. ?A $.5.72 e
: o i . ’9/‘4"30-:\-01'(10111 for Mr, Feedle signature.
2 G1fihisen. Downing Street, |
Sir G. Tombi
mson. ’9 Xu‘hbmry, 1937.
Sir C. Bottomiey. FEB .
Sir J. Shuckburg 42 R ek
Permi. US. of S. “ir ne '
" Parly. US.ofS. Leaky mey/have mentioned to

you that the Kenya Govermment proposes ‘
a
to reserve tim post for Peter Koinsnge

in the Bducation Dop(rhont of iho

C.¥. GILLEBAUD, BSQ.,
. Yoot Gt Colony. Ve have now heard that the

polt which it ie -popoud to offer him,

v Fon his return to bnyi h that of

lhl,ﬁhi Mﬂuf', ‘Gndoi .’u( that ‘
the selary Siashed Vs 4 post will >
‘ums bymcuuo w titte
£240, by £12 to £300, 'ith l‘l

Bducation Officer, Grade 3, in the
Asian Leoal Oivil Service, as set out |
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 of Kenya Secretariat ciroular o :

"Sir C. Parkinson.
Sir G. Tomlinson.
Sir C. Bottomley
' Sir J. Shuckburgh.
m '. v A7 \ ) Permt. US. of S.

Parly. US.of S.

Secretary of State.

e

=3

4. " 1% is the intention to &
appoint Koinange on probation for one
year in the first instance by means
of a letter of temporary appointment

similar to that set out in appendix

of Secretariat Circular No. 15 of 1

but with the proviso that travelling
allowances and medical attendance
privilges, as attached to the permanent
post, shall be granted during the
period of probation. |

5. No statutory provision exists
in Kenya in respect of & Provident
Fund to which Afrieaml can contribute.
The q.‘tiu. however, of establishing
one Provident Pund to which Suropeans,
Asians and possibly certain selected
Africans can contribute at appropriate
rates is engaging the attention of
the Kenya Gavernment. At some future
date, therefore, it may prove possible .
to provide Provident Fund facilities

- for




© enough to 1ot Koinnge know what the T e . meE
~ Kenya Government have in mind for him.

‘!m’bhﬂél’.
U] g adila
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&% ' 4. It is the intention to &9
appoint Koinange on probation for one

Mr. : year in the first instance by means
"Sir C. Parkinson.

Sir G. Tomlinson. of a letter of temporary appointment
Sir C. Botlomley.

' Sir J. Shuckburgh.
Permt. US. of S. S of Secretariat Circular ‘15 of 1935,
Parly. US. of S.

Secretary of State. but with the proviso that travelling

similar to that set out ap&pdix 4

allowances and medicel attendance
privilges, as attached to the pox‘--mnt'
post, shall be granted during the
period of probation. 4

g 5. No statutory provision exists

=R ? v in kenya in rnpot of & Provident '~
7 e - gant seehieh tricil can wantriiate,
o The questica, hovever, of establishing

one Provident Pund to which Ruropeans,
Asians and possibly certain selected

Africans can contribute at lm

FURTHER ACTION. | - rates is engaging the attention of
the Kenya Government. At some future

’ date, therefore, it may prove possible
to provide Provident Fund facilities

for




enough to lot Koinange know what the ,
Kenya Govermsent have in mind for him. =~

.

“Yours sincerely,
Ul 441 fodiam,

s e e o 2



— GOVERNMENT HOUSE

| NAIROBI, ?O
No &5 ; i KENYA
\ -
s ( Y // Jemuary, 1937.
7\ Sir,

I have the honour to refer to correspondence
/ 2 terminating with Kenya despatch No;“’f of the 3rd
! 1211 .| '‘December on the subject of the employment by the Kenya i
Education Department of Mr. Peter Koinange and to state
that the new post which it is proposed to offer to
Mr, Koinange is that of Education Officer, Grade III,
and that the salary attached to the post will be £182 by.
£12 to £250 by £10 to £240 by £12 to £500, with anmal
increments as stated and an efficiency bar at the £250
point.
2. | Tt will be observed that the salary scale
proposed is identical with that of an Asian Education
Officer, Grade III, in the Asian Local Civil 80:1100,
set out in Appendix IIT of Secretariat 01m1u' No.15
of the 18th m.'}_ﬂ& While Mr. Koinange will not of
oourse be a member of the Asian Local Civil Service it
is considered that the secale would be appropriate in
his special case and alsp that the other terms of
service attached to the pot deaigned for ‘him should be
largely identical -m those under which Asians serve
in the Asian lLocal avu Service.
Tt 18 proposed therefore that the other
“, termg of service to be attached to the post shall be
similar to those set out in paragraphs 14, 17, 19, 21,
25 and 25 to 29 of Secretariat Cirular No.15 of 1955,
together with the following conditions relative to
medical attendance:-

-;', $al -

"The
THE RIGHT
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2.

H
"The officer will be provided with all
reasonable medical attendance on himself, his
wife and his children free of oost." 3
s. It is the intention to appoint Mr. Koinange
on probation for one year in the first instance by
means of a letter of temporary appointmemt similar to
that set out in Appendix IV of Secretarist Circular
No.15 of 1935, but with the proviso that travelling
allowances and medicel attendance privileges, as
attached to the permanent post, shall be granted during
the period of probation. '
4, As you are aware no statutory provision
exists in this Colony in respect of a Provident Fund to
which Africans can contribute. The question, however,
of establishing one Provident Fund to which Europeans,
Asians and possibly certain selected Africans could
contribute at appropriate rates is engaging the
attention of the Treasurer. At some future date there-
fore it may prove possible to provide provident fund
facilities for the holder of the post of African
Bducation Officer, Grade III.
b. In the event of the proposals contained in
this despatch meeting with your approval I would suggest
that Mr. Koinange be informed by you of the terms which
it is proposed to offer him on his return to Kenya.
I have the honour to be,
8ir,
Your most obedient, humble servant,




C. 0.
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My, (7
My.
Sir C. Parkinson.
Sir'G. Tomlinson.
Sir C. Bottomiey.
Sir J. Shuckburgh.
Permt. US. of S.

Parly. US. of 5.
Secretary of State.

THE SECRETARY,
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Sir, %

N

I am eto. to refer to
correspondence regerding the grant of
£150 80 éoneroull,y given by the
Rhodes Trutta;l to enable Mr. Peter

Koinange to spend two terms at

8t. John's College, Cambridge, and to

ke :

atate that Lﬂ»mm&r hes

read with pleasure the very favourable

reports made by Mr. Guillebaud on

*. Koinange's work at the University.
H oy st enndnd

that Dr. Leakey and Mr. Guillebaud
are most anxious that Mr. Koinange
should continue to reside at

St. John's for the Mey term 1937, and

that the College suthorities are

prepared to make a gmall grant towards
this end. It appears, however, that

Y even
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Wah - Mr C. W. Guillebaud's Compliments

I~ ettt AL .,‘r_‘J_/ I Lﬁ

ST JOHN'S COLLEGE
CAMBRIDGE



StSeha ! ('/['3'

Cav b I 1a

25th January 1937,
-

7

I mn writing to ask whether it would Le possible

for arrangsments to be made to enable the African student,
::.".l » to continue B ide at 5t John's for the

mixing well with the under-
sreduates. a faly of College football, le
e good & modest way im his College

socms Co

rooms esd he invited meet other men, e is

W‘ of and 18 also getting

%0 imew o of men in the versity as a whole.
1 haw no doubt bhe will have benefited

while
from the two which he have spent at the
sy, I believe benefit would be consolidated and much

1



increased Ly a t.lrd ler., - e Je8 dow arc e
will have a feelin;; of tncom; loterieas a .l of 1av! s
time cut siort Just wien e was really reell; s ! t

able to expand and decpen tiie tacts w.lcl. e
nade , After nhis prolonged s-a: 'n America ! w
much like to have 'iim thorou *ly inoculate w!

scene; and . think a taip: orm to roun. o

year 'vuu}l ave a more tran pooportional a v iop

fnere 1s &lsc tie -oint that 1t wou'd cover t .o ronat
ii8 ollee as already cred!ted Ina: e wit

£15 'n respect of Ca.tion “doney ard nas paid o ls ehalf

L7, 3s. for certa:!.. initlal fees. ‘0 8n0.14 alsc ¢ wi)

to make nim a further rant of 121 to assist ta !l

a third Perm, If 1t were possible .cor t.,e c10de8 . rigtag

to extend the Jenerous assistaice w.l.. . tiey nave lve
could contribute 8&y an extra L. (t g ‘a; lerm 1s sli
saorter than the other two lerms ), | velisve the oncy; we
turn oc.t to have been tiorcu Aly a od Investue:t.

if we could have a decisior. on ti1s (¢t late
about 16th ‘arcn, [ snould oe ‘rateful,

i remaln,

L 8 8 ncere

Lord Lotnian,
iihodes Trust,
Seymour iiouse,
Waterloo rlace,
London, 3.w,1,
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Sir G. Tomlsnson

Sir C. Bottomley. 2/ .
Sir J. Shuckburgh —
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Secretary of State

DRAFT.

AIR CHIEF MARSHAL SIR R.BHOOKE-POPHAM,

@.C.V.0., K.C.B., C.M.G., D.S.0.

FURTHER ACTION.

38132/45/36

DONNING STREET.

January, 1937.

« Thank you for your letter
of the 20th. A8 regards young
Koinange, he is an interesting case.
Hdis father is one of the leading
chiefs among the Kikuyu people
(among whom Leakey was born and
brought up) and gave evidence before
the Joint Select Committee in
1931/32. The son has spent the
last nine years in the United States
where he has greduated at Columbia
University, and he is now, with the
aid of a grant from the Rhodes
Trust, putting in a year at
St. John's, Cambridge, in order to
de-Americanise himself.

This waa

arranged



arranged by Leakey, who is on very friendly
terms with young Koinange and says that he
is doing well at Cambridge (his tuter
endorses this) and has high hopes of him on
his return to Kenys.
Plood hes met him and says that
he is a very good specimen of an educated
black man. He knows he is black and makes
chaffing remarks ebout the superiority of
the wool on his head ovér hair when it comes
to dealing with the English climate, but
he ie not at all aggressive, &s 80 many
educated Africans are, and indeed, seema
to be ‘po a nice young fellow. ‘!horo ie,
however, 0o .ou-thu reason why you ghould go
o
out of your way to meet him, and we could
@carcely bring him up to Lomdon just for &
few minutes' telk to you, which is all that

( ke

could possibly be expected, u‘th best thing

to do 18 to leave it alone. If you happen
A -~

to be snywhere and run into Koinange, i-wewinl

an bl & '
\tttmedetagai iy Bay & few words to him.

L0

Leakey is full of
nthu“-l and ell his geese are

invariebly swans, and one should alwaye

discount in ;«- dnything he says;

but he ’1'- & refreshing enthusiast,

though I expect you realise how voluble

he cen be.
Yours sinoerely,




Q@ (2)

8ir John L. Maffey, G.C.M.G.,
K.C.B., K.C.v.0., C.8.I1., C.I.E.,

)%
%N
"\
RECE \
\\ wGL / 20th January, 1937.
A - go-,;
My dear Maffey,
1. I return Mance's Report on Transport. I

confess I found it a bit hard to follow in detail as it
assumes more knowledge of the local conditions than I
have got. However, there is a lot of valuable
information and suggestions in 1it.

i

2. Last night at the Empire Soclety d"nnor I
met one, Professor Leakey. I got a certain amount of
information about him a little while ago from Flood,
8o I understand that any statement of his must be
accepted with due reserve. He was very anxious for
me to meet one, Peter Koinange, the som, I understand,
of the Leading Chief of Kikuyu and now at St. Johns
College, Cambridge. Personally I should not have
thought there was any harm in doing this, provided of
course the man can come up to London, I am not going

to Cambridge merely to meet him. 1 should, however,
be grateful of any advice you can give on the matter
and . also, if you a it would be a good thing for us

to meet, whether the Colonial Office could send for him
and perhaps pay his return fare as I understand he has
very little money.

‘L,j‘: o~ (At

(

(
R et Bl

Permanent Under-Secretary of State, ~
The Colonial Office,
8.W.1.



